## **RESOLUTION 302**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD BIKEABLE WALKABLE COMMUNITY PLAN.

**WHEREAS,** the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Chesterfield envisions a community-wide network of trails, walking paths, sidewalks, and on street bicycle facilities, and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Chesterfield has been working to implement the improvement of pedestrian facilities throughout the City as well as the incorporation of off street pathways, and

WHEREAS, the City of Chesterfield has already begun implementing the Monarch Chesterfield Levee Trail which will be a seventeen (17) mile loop in Chesterfield Valley, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Chesterfield is committed to providing a bicycle and pedestrian friendly environment which will improve community health, reduce auto emissions, foster a greater sense of community, while increasing the quality of life for our residents.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council hereby adopts the City of Chesterfield Bikeable Walkable Community Plan dated February 2010, and is committed to implementing future plan elements as resources and local neighborhood support become available.

| Passed and approved this | _ day of |       | , 2010. |
|--------------------------|----------|-------|---------|
|                          |          |       |         |
|                          | _        |       |         |
|                          | M        | IAYOR |         |
| ATTEST:                  |          |       |         |
|                          |          |       |         |
| CITY CI EDK              |          |       |         |